ALJ/3e/me

Decision 84 12 0OS NOV 7 1924

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA
KATEY WYRICK, g

Complainant,

vs.
Case 84-01-05
CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF (Filed Janvary 11, 1984)
CALIFORNIA AND SUBSIDIARY
COMPANY GUERNEVILLE WATER
DISTRICT,

Defendants.

Kathy Wyriek, for herself, complainant.
Cooper, White & Cooper, dy E. Garth Black,
Attorney at Law; and JohX H. Enge y

Attorney at Law, for defendants.

OPINION ON REEEARING

Summary of D.84-02-065

On February 16, 1984, the Commission issued Decision (D.)
84~02-065 in Case 84-01-05, a complaint by Kathy Wyrick of Guernewood
Park, Sonoma County, against the Guerneville Water Distriect (GWD) of
Citizens Utilities Company of California (cuee), a wholly owned
subsidiary of Citizens Utilities Company (Citizens Delaware), a
Delaware corporation, having its headquarters at Stanford,
Connecticut.

In her complaint, Wyrick alleged that the annual service
charge and the service establishment charge levied by GWD pursuant to
CUCC Tariff Schedule GU-1A, Annual Metered Service, was prohibited by
this Commission's Genersl Order 103. Wyrick also alleged that the
annual service charge, collected in advapce when the service is




C.84=01-05 ALJ/3jc/md * ' )

instituted, is not being returned orn a pro rata bagis to cusiomers
terminating service bdefore the lapse of one year. As fel;efAWyrick
acked that the "readiness to serve charge" and ngervice estadlishment
charge" be eliminated apnd thet such charges levied in the past e
refunded. |

The Commission, without hearing, issued'D.84—02—065,
derying the relief sought by Wyrick, dut in 80 doing the Commission
rade the following observation:

"We find from our review of the GO and GWD's |
tariffs, approved by us, that Wyrick's complaint
js unfounded. GWD is abdiding by its tariff and
G0 103.

"We find, however, that GWD's tarliff can be
revised to mitigate customer confusion.

Assessing meter or fixed charges annually and
collecting & full year in advance is an
antiquated approach. Our trernd has been tO move
away from such annual charges 88 the magnitude of
water rates has increased. Also, the collect-a~
year-in-advance rate structure preceded our

. adopted deposit rule, which is Rule 7 in water

utilivy tariffs. Finally, we are concerned about
customers who may termirnate within the first
year, move away, and overlook applying for & pro-
rats refund, during the allowed period,
potentially many monthes later. Accordingly, we
will order GWD to simply convert its anrual ‘

- gervice charge into a monthly charge, in
corformance with most water utility tariffs.

This will entail no additional expense, a3 GWD
pow bills bimonthly. Appendix B shows the rates
iz morthly increments which we adopt; existing
Special Conditions Nos. 1-4 are eliminated. We
believe it is preferedble to make this minor
tariff restructure now, rather than in connection
with GWD's next rate proceeding, because the
existirg rate structure has, from our review of
the petition submitted by Wyrick, caused a lot of
corfusion and animosity.”

By ite order in D:84-02-065, the Commission directed GWD to
file a tariff that replaced the anrual service charge with a monthly
service charge and also directed GWD to refund urexpended portions of

-II c . .. R R L T TR S




PRI 48 A s B3Rt As S ok s S L L .

C.84-01-05 ALJ/jc/md

the annual service charge within 60 days. Finally, GWD was ordered,
witkin 90 days, %o file an original and 12 copies of a conpliance
f£iling with the Commission's Docket Office. This filing was to show
the extent of refunds, compliance with the order, and "...the total
relundable amount owing past customers who cannot be loceted, which
is placed GWD's escheat fund...”

Petitions for Rehearing

Both Wyrick and CUCC applied for rehearing. Wyrick raised
additional issues and protested that denying her request without a
hearing was a violation of due process. CUCC also protested the lack
of hearing, contending that the Commission could only establish new
rates after a hearing, citing Public Utilities (PU) Code §§ 728 and
729. In addition, CUCC protested lack of prior notice that rate
changes would bYe considered.

CUCC further submitted that the Commission's conelusions
that the change would be a "minor tariff restructure” and would
"entail no additional expense" were incorrect. To the contrary, CUCC
¢laizmed, there would be considerable additional expense, loss of
revenue, and substantial adverse impact on CUCC's earned rate of
return. PFurther, according to CUCC, there would be an increaée in
the overall revenue requirement. The utility asked that the ordering
paragraphs changing the nature of the service charge be deleted or
else that compensating rate relief be ordered.

Upon receipt of the applications, D.84-02-065 was stayed by
D.84-03~115 and, by D.84-05-038, Wyrick's application was denied and
rehearing granted to CUCC, limited to the issue of whether CUCC

should be ordered to convert the GWD annual service charge to a
monthly charge.

Evidentiary Rehearing

An evidentiary rehearing was held before an Admznistrat;ve
Law Judge (ALJ) at a Commission hearing room in San Francisco on July
5, 1984. (UCC of California presented three witnesses, two of whom




|

- w meE e W owm e ms s wm Mo s

C.84-01-05 ALJ/je/md

were employees of CUCC and one of Citizens Delaware. The three CUCC
witnesses gave evidence to support the utility's contention that
replacement of the annual service charge by o ponthly service charge
would result ir an increase in CUCC's revenue requirements.

Wyrick cross examined the CUCC witnesses and made an
unsworn statement. The ALJ offered to schedule a continued hearing
for Wyrick to make 2 showing in rebuttal to the showing of CUCC but
Wyrick declined the offer.

Nature and Administration of Annual Service Charge ‘

The nature and administration of the annual service ¢charge
are bYest illustrated by the tariff itself. Accordingly, the tariff
is reproduced as Appendix A of this decision. The form letter that
CUCC routinely sends to new customers to explain the operation of the
annual service charge is reproduced as Appendix B.

Procedural Foundation for D.84-02-065

Fron the file in this proceeding, from the file of
Commission Agendas, and from Wyrick's statement at the rehearing, the
procedural events leading to D.84-02-065 can be deduced.

According to Wyrick, she attended a cémmunity neeting which
had gathered %o protest the situation concerning the water company.
It was proposed at that meeting that a Petition protesting a number
of issues be circulated and Wyrick suggested that the petition be
linited to the service charge issue because that issue could be
stated simply and concisely. Several sets of petitions were
sudbsequently circulated in the community but Wyrick was not one o
the circulators. '

The petitions were circulated throughout most of 1983 and
on Janvary 11, 1984, Wyrick filed her complaint. Copies of the
complaint were sent to CUCC at its Sacramento office and to Citizens
Delaware at Stamford, Ct.

The complaint was signed by Wyrick and in the accompanying
verification Wyrick indicated she was the complainant. There were no




C.84-01=05 ALJ/jc/md *

other signatures t¢ elther the complaint and the verification.
Attached to the original of the complaint however, were the original
petitions, and to each of the 1E"copiea filed with Commission and to
the copies sent to CUCC and Citizens Delaware was appended a compuler
print-éut of the signatures to the petitions, rearranged to be an
alphadetical order. This print-out was entitled "Patriots Mailing
List ®* Printed October 21, 1983 #m with the handwritten notation
added "As Per Signed Petitions Declaring Service Charge Unfair”.
There were 23 pages to this print-out totaling 1118 names.

The complaint was accepted for filinmg by the Commission on
January 11, 1984 and CUCC was directed to answer on January 17. The
Commission's Agenda No. 2659, which agenda contained an iten
summarizing the proposed disposition of C.84-01-05, was distributed
to the pudlic on February 3, 1984. CUCC answered the Complaint on
Fedbruary § and, on February 16, the Commission, concluding that 2a
hearing was not necessary, issued D.84-02-065. \

At the rehearing it was discovered that the title block of
the original copy of the complaint had been altered, by the addition,
iz dlue ink, of “et al"™ after Wyrick's'hame, and by an "s" after the
word "Complainant™. No changes were made to the other coples nor
were CUCC and Citizens Delaware notified that others than Wyrick were
now deexed by the Commission to be complainants. The circumstances
of the alteration of the original copy of this officlal document in
ine custody of the Commission were not discovered at the hearing.
Communications Prior to Rehearing -

Concerning Notice to Customers .

. The Commission's Calendar Clerk notified the parties by
telephone on June 8 that the Commission proposed a rehearing on
July 3. Wyrick replied by letter on June 11, asking for a

continuance and inquiring as to what pubdblic notice was being given.

Tuc ALS ~uplled on June 15, supplying Wyrick with a list of the
peovle notified and stating that, since this proceeding was not for Z////




R L T R N N R R N L L T s

C.84-01-05 ALJ/Je/md

an increase on rates, CUCC was not required +to mail a notice o its
customers. The ALJ also informed Wyrick that, should the evidence
produced by CUCC at the rehearing indicate the need for further
consideration of the monthly service charge, the Commission could
consider the need for an additional hearing on July 3.

Wyrick replied on June 21, requesting mailed notice %o
customers. In this letter Wyrick characterized the signers of the
petitions as "co-complainants” and requested that they be notified of
the July D hearing. She also renewed her request for a continuance.
To this letter the ALJ replied on June 25, again stating that the
law! did not require CUCC to notify its customers of complaints
seeking to have rates reduced. He also said that the Commission's
Information 0fficer was preparing a press release concerning the
rehearing and he again denied the request for a continuance, rending
the consideration of the need for additional hearings at the July 3

hearing.
. Rehearing - CUCC Showing

At the July 3 rehearing CUCC presented three witnesses, the
Vice President Revenue Requirements (VPRR), of Citizens Delaware; the
Assistant Vice President, Revenue Requirements, Secretary and
~Assistant Ireasurer of CUCC (AVPRR); and the Assistant Vice President
and General Manager (AVP & GM) of CUCC.

Together the witnesses presented testimony and exhidits to
support CUCC's contention that the effect of replacing the annual

service charge would be to increase the annual revenue requirement of
GWD by $234,700, determined as follows:

- Lost revenue $149,000
Increased expense 60,500
Effect of decreased

working ¢ash 25,200
Total $2%4,700

9

PU Code § 454(a)



C.84~01-05 ALJ/3e/ma

To provide revenues to satisfy this increased requirement would

Tequire e rate increase of approximately 30%.

The revenue loss would be caused by seasonal customers
discontinuing service when they were away from their second homes.
Increased expenses would be assoclated with disconnecting and
reconnecting service, and the decreased working cash would result

from CUCC's not having benefit of the advance payment of annual
service charges.

The AVP and GM of CUCC testified that the annual service
charge has been a feature of GWD's rates for 25 years. The
not unique to GWD, he said, but is being used in 70 California publiec
utility water districts, some of which are larger than Guerneville.
He explained that the annual service charge is used principally by
water utilities that have a significant nunmber of seasonsal
custozers. Its purpose is to remove the economic incentive for
seegonal customers to discontinue service when they are not in the
are&. 3y requiring all customers who use the wiility's service at

any <time during the year to Pay this annual charge,
their

charge is

all customers pay
fair share of the fixed costs associated with the utility

system, which is always there, ready to serve thenm,
are not in the service area.

even when they

In response to = guestion by the ALJ, the AVPRR responded

that unrefunded service charges did not escheat to the stat
resvaired by CUCC.

Rehearing ~ Wyrick's Showing
Wyrick did not present evidence dbut made & statement at the

end of the rehearing. She reiterated her protest that the signers of
the petitions, whom she deseribed as "co-complainants"™, and the GWD

Public at large had not been individually notified of the hearing.
She further stated that CUCC was charging more than the service was
reasonadbly worth, the annual service éharge was unfair, and that the

e but were




. C.84-01-05 ALJ/jec/md *

Commiscior does not guarantee profit to a utility. She referred to
an earlier remark of hers that Citizens Delaware had an AAA Ddond
rating and -access to borrowed money at a 4% annual interest rate, and
argued that, in view of the low cost of capital to Citizens Delaware,
the questior of a rate of return on working cash should be opened to
further irnvestigation. ,

B As mentioned earlier, the ALJ offered to schedule another
hearing for Wyrick to rebut the CUCC showing, but with the
understandirg that she would be expected to make good use of any
additional hearing time. Wyrick declined that offer, stating that
she understood that the most recert rate case was being reopened, she
would participate in that proceeding instead.

Wyrick roted that while she and the other GWD customers
were paying through their water bills for CUCC's representation and
also were paying & surcharge on their water bills to—supﬁort the

. Commission, there were no representatives of the Commission's

Hydrauli¢c Branch at the hearing to provide expertise on behalf of
Guerneville's ratepayers.

Discussion of Evidence and Record

Although CUCC's showing was not corntested, and well may
vresent the effects of going from an annual to monthly service charge
ir the worst possidble light, upon reconsideration that evidence
indicaves To the Commission that the sbolition of the service charge
would affect the annrual revenue requirement. That evidence also
indicates that the Commission's previously quoted rationale
Justifyirzg its order in D.84-02-065 1% in error.

nual charges, far from being "antiquated" are still valid

components of rate structure for many utilities serving resort
areas. GWD nay no longer fall into that category but any such change
has not beer demonstrated to the Commission with the rigor necessary

t0 suvvort a finding of the type that this Commission is required tot///,/’
make. (Celifornia Motor Transport Co..v PUC (1963) 59 C 24 270).




C.84-01-05 ALJ/jc/md *®

The bases for the Commizsion's observations to the effect
that "the collect-a-year-in advance rate structure preceded our
adopted deposit rule, which is Rule 7 in water utility tabiffs" are

not readily perceived. The presently effective Rule 7 as. contained

in CUCC's filed tariff was filed Novembder 30, 1959.3 The:

significance of a sequence of tarifft filings a quarter of.a century

ago to the situation in GWD today renalns unexplained to- a reader

seeking a rationale for the Commissioas' action in D.84-02-065. Also
unclear is the purpose Tor any reference to Rule 7, which provides

for a deposit to establish eredit of $19 for bimonthly billing, as ' ’
compared to the $1971 annual service chaige for 2 5/8 x 3/4-inch L/////
meter. ' :

The fact remains, however, tiat considerable customer
dissatisfaction with GWD's annual service charge was forcefully
demonstrated by the presentation to the Commission of petitions
containing 1118 names. This Commissiol is under statutory mandate.
that the charges for utility service in California de just and
reasonable (PU Code § 451). The petitions attacked to Wyrick's
complaint indicate o +the Commission thut a significant portion of

" the community served by GWD believes the annual service charge to be
unjust and unreasonable.

" Wyrick's complaint has the procedural defect that the

conplaint itself was not ‘actually signec by 25 actual or prospective

""" “customers as 1s required by PU Code § 1502. While it is readily
evident the petition signers did share “he sentiments expressed in
the complaint, they did not actuallyssiyn the complaint itself, nor
Zs there any indication that they were informed. that they would
‘eventually be characterized as being "co-complainants" in 2 formal

proceeding before this Commission. ‘ IRt

2 A minor revision raising 1nterest on deposits from 5’ to 7% was
sade ia 1676 .

-9 -



C.84-01~05 ALJ/jc/nd *+

The Commission notes that Wyrick, by her complaint,
expected tTo involve the Commission staff in an appraisal of the
reasornableness of the anrual gervice charge, not realizing that
budgetary limitations now preclude such involvement in many cases.
Wyrick as complainant, however, had the burden of contesting
Citizens' contentions as %o the effect on result of operations of the
abolizior of the annual charge.

The Commission recogrizes the community dissatisfaction
with the present GWD rate structure. The Commission also recogrnizes
That in its avttenmpt to respond to this dissatisfaction, the
Commissior did not afford to CUCC its rights to full due process.
3ecause the requirement for 25 valid signatories to a complaint
corcerning reasonablerness of rates is mandatory (Davis v PT&T
(1972) 74 CPUC 260-262), the Commission will dismiss Wyrick's
complaint, without prejudice to its being refiled with 25 valid
sigratures. '

‘ In recognition of the substantial community dissatisfaction /
with the annual service charge, however, and t0 relieve Wyrick of the ‘

recessity of prosecuting with her own resources a complaint on the

behalf of the Guerneville community, and because we wish %o exanine

the issue of arnual service charges on a statewide dasis the l
Commission will on its own motion issue an Order Instituting

Irvestigation (0II) under PU Code § 729 into the reasonableress,

under present circumstances, of the annual service charge of .
California water utilities and also the administration of any escheat 6////
fund. The Commission would then have'the information and evidence
necessary o determire the effect of charnging the annual service

¢harge on reverue requirement and to make the findings required dy PU

Code § 728 for individual water utilities.

- 10 =




C.84=01=-05 ALJ/je/md **%

Findings of Fact - _
1. The subject complaint involves the reasonableness of rate

and charges of a water corporation.

2. The complaint has not been signed by the mayor, nor by the
president or chairman of the board of trustees, nor by a majority of
the council, commission nor other legislative body of the city or

ity and county within which the alleged violation occurred, nor Dby
not less than 25 actual or prospective consumers or purchasers of

such water service.
3. Conversion of the annual service charge of the GWD of CUCC

to a monthly service charge would have an undetermined but
significant effect on the revenue requirement of GWD.

4. Petitions bearing 1118 names and attached to the complaint,
indicate substantial community dissatisfaction with the GWD annual
service charge.

Conclusions of Law
' 1. The complaint should be dismissed as not meeting the
statutory requirements of § 1702 of the Public Utilities Code. -

2. An order instituting investigation of the reasonableness of
the annual service charges should be issued.

3. Decision 84-02-065 should be rescinded.




C.84-01-05 ALJ/je/md %+

CRRER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The complaint be, and hereby is, dismissed.

2. An order instituting investigation
charges and operation of any escheat fund of

of the annual service
California water

utilities generally shall be issued by separate decision.

3. Decision E4-02-065 is rescinded.
This order is effective today.

Dated NOV 7 1984 , at San Francisco, California.

VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GREW
DONALD VIAL
WILLIAM T. BAGLEY
Commizsionors

L Rt y .
I CERTIFY. THAT. TRIS, DECISTON
WAS APTRIN: W7 TYE ADUJE
COMRITSSTUNIS " onne. =
-t < =
ol —

Bo

e
dowried

vy
-,

4




[}

. '34..01‘...6-5 -/ALJ/JC

APPENDIX A A
CIMZENS UTILITIES COMPANY Fage 1 _Revised _ car. P.U. % Sbeet No____ 601y
195 nmogr. c"ff°"1'.§a;.,, Calif, Cancelling __ Revised Cal. P, U, T. Sheet No, 640w
Schedule No., Gl=1A
ANNUAT,_METFRED SERVICR |
APPLY CABII.Iﬁ

Applicable to a1] metered wuter service.

TERRITORY

Per Month

"

k

. Cuerneville, Rio Nido, East Guernowood, Guernewood Park, Northwood,
;‘ Monte Rio, Vacation Beach, River Meadows and viciniry, Sonomy Councy,

3 .

b

; RATES . Per Meter
E

|4

Quanticy Rates: '

For the £irse 300 ey, ft., per 100 cu. fr,
For all over 300 Cu. ft.. per 100 cu. fe.

Per Meoter

Annual Service Charges: 'er Yony

For 5/8 x 3/4=ineh metor

For 3/4=ineh morer Tttt e e e oL, 289,00
For I-{nech meper T s e e e e e, 417.00
For 1~1/7~1neh moter R 767.00
For 2=1{nch moter R T U 1,213.00
For 3~inch meter , | e e e e e e 2,392.00
For d=Iinch metrer . .

L]
[

The Service Charpe 1g applicable ro 211 metered service.
It is a readincsn-to—scrvo charge to which g added the
charge computed at the Quantiey Rate for water used
during the bL1ling period.

T T S 0 W e e W Gy aeiris

Service Establishment Charge:

For each establishmenc or Teestablishment of
vV&CCTSCWiCQ.....-............-..s 4.00

. : (Continuod)

Tt oS 0,943 ()
" s e e .. 1.342 (1)

R SN ¥ 191.00 (1)

(To be inserted by usitiny, ISSUED By ‘ o be imarted by cot. 7. 3. 03
[ urrer 205 C. B. Bromape bATE o MOV 18 1682
ICE No., i - - {2 :lag ™ ) .
82-03-023 ASSC. Vice Pressdenc  EFRECTvE ___JAK 1 1383
N *'—— - — :-:-'-—-——__ - -.

- Revenue Requiremencs RESOLUTION No.. -




.

Q*

:*_- w—

-

<
vepe g

u-' *
‘f""""" B AS I T PR PR LT TLRAY R WP IVIE V- W ey e

*e.8r B ra. v ;-——.vwv"*'{

o —
‘ (To b iwsaread by wuiluty) JTasuod by Tobe gv:iuféb3
Advico Letter No... 209 W. B. Stradiey Deto Fno&Tsz_
' Nowe . Sae o '

e pys

Pl et e miim s oW -

C.84-01-05 /ALI/je APPENDIX A

Dace 2, \
."..‘.",’.é"?i% wmen o G0l LULC. Bhoot No. 7044

Canceling Revised 1. P.U.C. Sheet No. . 383-W

Sehedule No. QU-1A

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual service charge applics to service during the 12-moath

service on a continuous basis for at least 12 months and has not had service
discontinuced for non-payment during that peried may elect, prior to the
beginaing of the following calendar year, to pay prorated service charges in (T
sdvance at intervals of less than one ycar (monthly, bi~monthly or quarterly)
{n accordance with the utility's established billing periods. Meters will

be read and quantity charges billed moothly, bi-monthly or quartexly inm
accordance with the utility's escablished billing perlods oxeept that meters
nay be read and quuatity charges billed during the winter scauson at intervals
greater than three months.

2. The openiog bill for metered service shall be the established
annual service chuarge. Where infclal service fs cstablished after the £firsc
day of any year, the portion of such anuual charge appllcable to the curreat
yeur shall be determined by multiplying the anuual charge by one three~
hoodred-sixey-£filch (1/365) of che number of days remaining in the calendar
yeax. 7The balance of the payment of the iultlal annual charge shall be
credited against the charges for the succeeding annual period. (¢2)

3. The service establishment charge provided for herein is in addition
to the charges calculated in accordance with this schedule and will be made
each time an account is opened or reopencd for a customer at the time water
secvice is established, restored astcer discontinuance at customer's request
or traunsterred to a diffcrent customer. (0}

(prorated on 3 moathly, bi-wonthly or quarterly basis) which has been prepaid-
by a customer Is refundable Lf that customer terminates water service within
cen months after £1rst receiving service, provided another customer is
subsequently served at the som¢ location sad continues service for the
remainder of the initial customer's annual service charge period.

Applicants for water service will be advised that they may submit a
request for such refunds within 60 days after the initial annual service

period commenclag Januaty 1 and {s due in advance. A customer who has received ('ri '

- &4, Upon request any unused portion of the Annual Service Chaxge (N}

charge period. \ : o)

pecision e

1 Effective

aiae tobd W OFB

Tule Resolution No.

———— o g

S
—— o — . .y ~— — ———
- j . - . - <3




PURRPIPIPU PR Y

N £.8401-05 /ALI/{e T T T APPENDIX A
28 UTILITIES CO.” OF CALIP. Page 3
h Sacramento, California -Revised ' _ Tal. P.U.C. Shoot NosZ
LN Sge A tef No. 63
L Canceling Cal. r.§56 Apvicqdle! °- 63
_ -
L.,: Rule No. 7

DEI'DSITS

A. Amount. to Establish Credit

l.

2.

2.

Metered Service

a. To establish credit by deposit, Lh: amount for residential
service requiring net more thun onw 5/2 x 3/L-inch meter
will be §5 when bills arc rendered monthly or $10 when
bills are rendered bimonthly.

b. To establish credit by deposit, the amount for 411 other
service will be twice the estimuted averare periodic bill
when bills are rendercd monthly or bimenthly, but in any
event not more than twice the estimuted bimonthly bill
nor less than the amounts set forth ubove.

Flat Rate Service

No deposit will be required, except as preseribed for tenporury
service in Rule No. 13.

Amount to Re-establish Credit

Former Customers

To re-establish credit for an applicant who previously has been
a customer of the utility and during the last 12 months of that
prior service has had service discontinued for nonpayment of
bills, the amount will be twice the estimated average monthly

or bimonthly bill to be rendered for the service roguested.
Prescent Customers

To re-establish credit for a custcomer whose service has been
discontinued for nonpayment of bills, the amount will be twice
the average monthly or bimonthly bill to be rendered for that
service.

C. Applicability to Unpaid Accounts

Deposits made wder this rule will be applied o unpaid bills for
_ac:vice when such service has been discontinued.

. (T b isamread by wailivy)

Issued by (To be iasersed by Cal, P.U.C.)
“.yice Lotter Xo 63 Ted C:::Mul [ Date Filed '\OV 30 1959
¢-s.02 Fo. Cere ral Manaser, Water Bffective_omuéggg
Tule - P4

Resolution Noe—o
(EXD OF APPENDIX A)

el

)\

Pl s

s —— ——

'-—,.-,.w-v.
1




"

B U P P

s m e caimes o

- :C.84-01-05 /ALJ/jc '
) APPENDIX B

" | Cl lZENS - “. ¢ U I ILl ‘ lES
. | N '
i N onsTect omce g

g COMPANY

{CLEMION UVh{g ]
P, Q, Bea WS e €M

Gummawls, CA 93445 OF CAUFORNI A (07) 8L9.2%4%

S S S AN ST SN SVA VL

v S e s Ay
-

=2

Dear Customer:

Cirizens Utllitics Company of Cullforula i plenned to provide water service to
you within our Russian River service area, which eatends frowm Rio Nido to Riens
Beoch west of Monte Riv on both sldes of the river. .

Our buslucss off{fce address, nailing address, and tel eplione vumbur are listed
below. Nomwal business office bourn are Mouday through Friday 8:CO AM to 5:00 PM
(Octobur through May) and 7330 AM te 4:00 ™M (Juue through September).  You way
contact a company representative anytime of the day or night at the nunber

listed delow. .

L6355 Main Street
P.O. Box 345
Cuerneville, CA 95446
(707) B869-2545

®

with the establishment of your new accowut, you have paid the first twelve
. months service charge in advance. You will receive a water bill on a bi-moathly
basis for actual water use. With your first billing next yeax, you will be
billed the unpaid portion of the scrvice charge for that calendar year. The
first 12 wonth annual scrvice charge is refundable only under certain circum=
. stances as sot forth in our rate schedule. A copy of our currently effective
schedule 1s enclosed herewith. -

All bills are duc and payable upen preceatation. If not paid promptly, service
nay be discontinued (see tarifls vor detuils). Once water service fs discon=
tinucd, a recommnection fee in addition to the delinquent balauce must be col-
lected before service is rectored. :

Neasr the end of each calendar year we mail a letter to customers who have
received service on a continuous basis for at least 12 wonths and has not had
service discontinued for mon-payment during that period. This lecter informs
these customers that they way choose to pay any future annval service charge iIn
equal bi-ponthly increments. Establishment of tlis bi-monthly pavyment procedure
requires @ written customer response.

" 1£ we can be of further assistance or if you have any questions please contact
our office. S
Very truly yours, .

]
. .
. .

MM/ km J. Matthew Mullan

. : Distxicc Manager
Enclosure (END OF APPENDIX B) '

A SUBSIOARY OF CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY
CYRVIRE A CUSTOMERS 1IN OVER 550 COMMUNITIES IN MANY STATES ACROSS YHE NATION

LLECTRIC, TELEPHONE, WATER AND




